A cross-sectional predictive non-experimental research design was adopted in this study (Johnson, 2001). 

This was opted for because the objective of the study was predictive and data was collected at a single point in 

time. Moreover, none of the variables were manipulated.  

2.2 Participants  

Three hundred and eleven (311) working mothers were drawn from 20 branches of 10 post-consolidation 

banks within Lagos metropolis in Nigeria. The cosmopolitan, commercial, and strategic nature of Lagos informed 

the choice of bank employees in Lagos. Employees in these banks, compared to bank employees in other part of